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Demographics of Participating Colleges/Universities 

Thirty eight postsecondary institutions self-selected to participate in the Fall 2006 
ACHA National College Health Assessment and 25,155 surveys were completed by 
students on these campuses. For the purpose of forming the Reference Group, only 
those institutions that surveyed all students, or used a random sampling technique are 
included in the analysis, yielding a final data set consisting of 23,863 students and 34 
schools. Demographic characteristics of the 34 campuses follow: 

 
Demographical Characteristics of the 34 Postsecondary Institutions Included in 
the Fall 2006 ACHA-NCHA Reference Group. 

Campus Characteristic n 

Type of Institution 
Public 
Private 
2-year 
4-year 

 
19 
15 
1 

33 
Location of Campus 

Northeast (CT, ME, MA, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT) 
Midwest (IL, IN, IA, KS, MI, MN, MO, NE, ND, OH, SD, WI) 
South (AL, AR, DE, DC, FL, GA, KY, LA, MD, MS, NC, OK, SC, 

TN, TX, VA, WV) 
West (AK, AZ, CA, CO, HI, ID, MT, NV, NM, OR, UT, WA, WY) 

11 
7 

14 

2 
Campus Size 

< 2,500 students 
2,500 – 4,999 students 
5,000 – 9,999 students 
10,000 – 19,999 students 
20,000 students or more 

8 
8 
4 
7 
7 

Campus Setting 
Very large city (population over 500,000)  
Large city (population 250,000-499,999) 
Small city (population 50,000-249,999) 
Large town (population 10,000 – 49,999) 
Small town (population 2,500-9,999) 
Rural community (population under 2,500) 

4 
1 

17 
8 
1 
3 

Carnegie Classification 
Associates Colleges 
Baccalaureate Colleges 
Masters Colleges and Universities 
Research Institutions 
Special Focus Institutions 
Miscellaneous/Not Classified 

1 
7 

11
15 
0
0



Demographics continued 
 
 

Demographical Characteristics of the 34 Postsecondary Institutions Included in 
the Fall 2006 ACHA-NCHA Reference Group. 

Campus Characteristic n  

ACHA Membership Status 
Institutional Member 
Nonmember 

33 
1 

Religious Affiliation 
No 
Yes 
     If yes: 
     Catholic  
     Christian Church (Disciples of Christ) 
     ELCA Lutheran 
     Interdenominational Christian 

27 
7 

3
2
1
1

Postsecondary Minority Institution (US Department of Education) 
No 
Yes 

*If yes: 
Postsecondary Minority Institution 
Historically Black College or University (HBCU) 
High Hispanic Enrollment 
Hispanic Serving Institution (HSI) 
Indian Tribally Controlled College or University 
Alaska Native-Serving Institution 
Native Hawaiian-Serving Institution 

 
*institutions may hold more than one type of minority status 

32
2

1 
1
1
1
0
0
0

 
 
 
 

 All Fall 2006 
Institutions 

Paper Survey 
Administration

Web Survey 
Administration

Number of institutions 34 7 27 

Number of students 23,863 3,646 20,217 

Mean response proportion 36% 84% 23% 
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